RESOLUTION	NO:	2024-12-173
LIVINGSTON COUNTY	DATE:	December 16, 2024

Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of New Garage Door for the Hartland EMS Base – Emergency Medical Services

- **WHEREAS,** the EMS Department had a complete failure of an overhead door at its EMS base in Hartland and on July 23rd one of the two doors was determined to be unrepairable; and
- **WHEREAS,** Facility Services requested several bids for replacing the failed door under existing contracts for overhead door replacement; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Board of Commissioners approved the replacement of the doors at the Hartland EMS base in Resolution 2024-09-121; and
- **WHEREAS,** the approved amount in Resolution 2024-09-121 inadvertently only included the cost of one door instead of two, but did include the labor expenses for both doors; and
- **WHEREAS,** the original resolution should have included an additional \$36,000 for the second door, with funding for the purchase coming from the Capital Improvement Fund 403; and
- **WHEREAS,** Facility Services also recommends inclusion of a 5% contingency for the project since the building is older, so we have included \$1,800 in the request.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the purchase of one additional roll up overhead door for the Hartland EMS Base from Dynamic Custom Services LLC at a cost not to exceed \$37,800 with a funding provided by the Capital Improvement Fund 403.

- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board of Commissioners authorizes any budget amendments needed to effectuate the above projects.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals, and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.

#

#

#

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: